Public Document Pack

Mid:
Devon

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Licencing Sub Committee

Monday, 14 July 2025 at 10.00 am

Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House. If you are
intending to attend in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in
order that numbers of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting
rooms.

Membership

Cllr J Cairney
Clir F J Colthorpe
Clir A Cuddy

AGENDA

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any
discussion which may take place

1 Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Election of Chair
To elect a Chair for the Licensing Sub-Committee.

3 Determination of a Premises Licence for Spar, 23 Bampton Street,
Tiverton, Devon, EX16 6AA (Pages 5 - 54)
An application has been received for a new premises licence for Spar,
23 Bampton Street, Tiverton, Devon, EX16 6AA.

Relevant representations have been received and the Licensing
Authority (Mid Devon District Council) must hold a hearing to determine
the application.

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell

Tel: 01884 234251

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive
27 June 2025

Guidance notes for meetings of Mid Devon District Council

From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings
via Teams.

If the Council experience technology difficulties at a committee meeting the
Chairman may make the decision to continue the meeting ‘in-person’ only to
conclude the business on the agenda.

1. Inspection of Papers

Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or the background papers for
any item on the agenda should contact Democratic Services at
Committee@middevon.gov.uk

They can also be accessed via the council's website Click Here

Printed agendas can also be viewed in reception at the Cou
[...]
DEVON, EX16 6AA

Cabinet Member(s): David Wulff, Cabinet Member for Community & Leisure

Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Group Manager for Public Health and
Regulatory Services

Reason for Report: An application has been received for a new premises
licence for Spar, 23 Bampton Street, Tiverton, Devon,
EX16 6AA.

Relevant representations have been received and the
licensing authority (Mid Devon District Council) must hold
a hearing to determine the application.

RECOMMENDATION: That this application be decided in accordance with the
licensing objectives.

Financial Implications: The potential cost of defending an appeal in the courts.

Legal Implications: If there is an appeal against the decision the Council could find
itself bearing the costs.

Risk Assessment: If the decision is not reasonably and lawfully made it could be
overturned on appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report.
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Not applicable
Impact on climate change: Not applicable

Additional information relevant to this application: The process of applying for
these licences is prescribed by regulations made under the Licensing Act 2003 (the
Act). The applicant must copy their applications to the “Responsible Authorities”
consisting of the Police, Fire Service, Weights and Measures (Trading Standards),
body responsible for Health and Safety (Environmental Health), Environmental Health
for nuisance, the Planning Authority, the Licensing Authority, the local Director of
Public Health, the body responsible for Child Protection and the Home Office. If the
application is submitted online the Licensing Authority must forward it to all
Responsible Authorities.

Although not a requirement under the Act, this Council also notifies the relevant town
or parish council for where the premises are located.

Page 5



Applicants are also obliged to advertise their applications in two ways — on the
premises and in a local newspaper.

1.0 THE PREMISES

1.1  An application has been submitted for a new premises licence for Spar, 23
Bampton Street, Tiverton, Devon, EX16 6AA.

1.2 The applicant has given the following description of the premises in the
application form:

e ‘General store to sell alcohol along with other products on offer’.
2.0 THE APPLICATION
2.1 The application for a new premises licence was submitted by Russh Limited.

2.2  In summary, the following has been applied for:

L Consumption on/ :
Activity off (or both) Days Times
Monday - ) .
Thursday 06:00 — 00:00
For consumption .
Supply of alcohol OFF the premises SFnday & 06:00 — 01:00
aturday
Sunday 06:00 — 00:00
Monday — ) .
Thursday 06:00 — 00:00
Hours premises .
' N/A Friday & . .
open to the public Saturday 06:00 — 01:00
Sunday 06:00 — 00:00
Table 1: Activities / times requested on application

2.3  The application form is attached as Annex 1 and the plan submitted with the
application is attached as Annex 2.

Page 6



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

4.2

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

All applicants are required to set out in their application the steps they intend to
take to promote the four licensing objectives. These are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm

The applicant has provided information and proposals on this, and the specific
wording can be seen in Section M of the application form (attached as Annex
1).

In summary, the proposed steps include:

e Ensuring all spirits are displayed behind the counter

e Installing and operating a CCTV system

e Allowing Responsible Authorities to have copies of CCTV images on
request

e Keeping and maintaining an incident book

e Ensuring staff are provided with licensing related training and keeping
records of this

e Adopting and implementing a Challenge 25 Policy

e Displaying signs confirming a Challenge 25 Policy is in place

Keeping and maintaining an alcohol sales refusals register

The application form also highlights that the applicant will consider advice from
Responsible Authorities.

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

Responsible Authorities under the Act are notified of all new premises licence
applications. The onus is on each Responsible Authority to determine when
they have appropriate grounds to make a representation.

The Responsible Authorities are:

Police

Fire Service

Environmental Health (nuisance and health and safety)
Planning Authority

Page 7



4.3

4.4

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

Licensing Authority

Health and Safety Executive

Weights and Measures (Trading Standards)
the body responsible for Child Protection
the local Director of Public Health

Home Office

No representations were received from any Responsible Authority concerning
this application. As a result, they are not party to the hearing.

So the Sub-Committee are aware, although the Police did not make a
representation, they did agree the following condition with the applicant:

‘There shall be no sale of single cans of beer, lager or cider of 6% ABV or above
from the premises’.

NOTE: Without prejudice to the decision of the Sub-Committee, this agreed
condition should be taken into account should they be minded to grant a
licence.

OTHER PERSONS

The Act allows ‘Other Persons’ to make representations provided they are
relevant and not considered frivolous or vexatious. To be relevant, a
representation must relate to the likely effect of the grant of a licence on the
promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. The Section 182 Guidance
states that ‘... representations should relate to the impact of licensable activities
carried on from premises on the objectives’ (Paragraph 9.4).

In this case, the Licensing Authority received 5 representations concerning the
application. These are in opposition to the application (or ‘negative’) and are
attached in full as Annex 3 - 7.

Although 5 representations were received, it is the Licensing Officers view that
they do not provide a lot of information in relation to this specific application.
However, paragraph 9.9 of the Section 182 Guidance states:

‘It is recommended that, in borderline cases, the benefit of the doubt about any
aspect of a representation should be given to the person making that
representation. The subsequent hearing would then provide an opportunity for
the person or body making the representation to amplify and clarify it’.

As a result, relevant parties will be expected to amplify and clarify their
representations at the hearing.

A map showing the location of the premises in relation to those that have

submitted representations will be sent to Members of the Sub-Committee prior
to the hearing.

Page 8



6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

LICENSING OFFICER ASSESSMENT AND COMMENTS ON THE
REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

In order to assist the Licensing Sub-Committee, the general topics that have
been raised in the representations received are summarised below and
information provided as to why they are considered as either being relevant or
not relevant. This section of the report does not seek to reproduce the
representations in full.

It must be noted that what follows is the view of the Licensing Officer based on
the information available at the time of completing this report. If any Interested
Party has comments or observations to make about what follows they are asked
to contact the Licensing Team on receipt of this report and provide any
information in support of their view. This can be done by emailing
licensing@middevon.gov.uk. The Sub-Committee can then consider the
issue(s) that have been raised at the hearing.

It must also be noted that just because something has not been considered as
relevant in the information that follows, this does not mean that the issue itself
is not deserving of attention. It just means that it is not an issue that the
Licensing Sub-Committee should consider with regards to their decision on this
application.

Additionally, although something may be considered as being relevant the
Licensing Sub-Committee must still then make a decision on the likelihood of
the issue occurring and the potential for the licensing objective(s) to be
undermined. This is a judgement about the level of risk and will dictate what
action, if any, is appropriate and necessary. Is there an actual risk of
undermining a licensing objective, or is there just a conceivable risk?

In some paragraphs, the Section 182 Guidance is referenced and further
information about this document can be found in section 9 of this report.

Overview of issues considered relevant

Issue 1: The sale of alcohol could increase the risk of crime, antisocial
behaviour and public nuisance.

These kinds of issues could be relevant and the Sub-Committee need to
consider the concerns raised in light of the licensing objectives and balance
them against the conditions offered up / response of the applicant.

The Sub-Committee will also need to consider to what extent the potential
issues are likely to be created by the premises (in light of the licensable
activities they have applied for) and by extension, what the applicant can
actually do to address them. The Section 182 Guidance states:

‘Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these are matters for

the personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who
engages in anti-social behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, it

Page 9


mailto:licensing@middevon.gov.uk

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

6.14

6.15

6.16

would be perfectly reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition,
following relevant representations, that requires the licence holder or club to
place signs at the exits from the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until
they leave the area... (Paragraph 2.27)

For example, if people engage in anti-social behaviour on their way to the
premises or after they have left the premises (and are beyond the immediate
surrounding area), it is the Licensing Officer's view that this is not within the
control of the applicant. Conversely, if patrons gather outside the premises
having purchased alcohol and engage in anti-social behaviour whilst stood at
that location, this is potentially then linked to the premises and is something the
applicant could exert some control over.

It should be noted that conditions attached to licences should focus on matters
that are within the control of individual licence holders. The Section 182
Guidance confirms that:

‘...licensing law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of
nuisance and anti-social behaviour by individuals once they are away from the
licensed premises and, therefore, beyond the direct control of the individual,
club or business holding the licence, certificate or authorisation concerned’.
(Paragraph 14.13)

Issue 2: Access to alcohol by those underage.

This can be relevant and the Sub-Committee need to consider the concerns
raised in light of the licensing objectives and balance them against the
conditions offered up / response of the applicant.

It would be helpful if the person that had this concern can explain why, in light
of this specific application and the conditions offered by the applicant, this is a
concern. For example, the applicant has confirmed that staff will receive training
in licensing law and the premises will adopt a Challenge 25 Policy. In light of
this, is there any particular reason for the concerns around underage drinking
and are there any conditions that the applicant has not offered that they believe
could address the issue?

Overview of issues not considered relevant

Issue 3: Potential impact on local services.

The issue of local services / authority resources has been raised and the
Section 182 Guidance is clear that conditions and requirements placed on
licences must be focused on the issues that are within the control of the
applicant / licence holder.

The applicant cannot control the resources of other bodies and it is not felt
relevant.

Page 10



6.17

6.18

6.19

6.20

6.21

6.21

It should also be noted that Responsible Authorities, including the Police, did
not make a representation. The Section 182 Guidance confirms that ‘Licensing
authorities should look to the police as the main source of advice on crime and
disorder’. (Paragraph 2.1)

Additional information about ‘cumulative impact’ and perceived need

A number representations have mentioned the presence of other licensed
premises in the area. There are two points the Licensing Officer wishes to
make.

Firstly, the perceived need for such a premises is not relevant from a licensing
perspective. The Section 182 Guidance confirms this and states:

“Need” concerns the commercial demand for another pub or restaurant or hotel
and is a matter for the planning authority and for the market. This is not a matter
for a licensing authority in discharging its licensing functions or for its statement
of licensing policy. (Paragraph 14.19)

Secondly, Mid Devon District Council have not adopted / published a
cumulative impact assessment (CIA). The Section 182 Guidance confirms that:
‘A cumulative impact assessment (CIA) may be published by a licensing
authority to help it to limit the number or types of licence applications granted
in areas where there is evidence to show that the number or density of licensed
premises in the area is having a cumulative impact and leading to problems
which are undermining the licensing objectives. CIAs relate to applications for
new premises licences and club premises certificates and applications to vary
existing premises licences and club premises certificates in a specified area’.
(Paragraph 14.24)

A CIA is therefore used to address serious problems of nuisance and disorder
which occur where the number, type or density of licensed premises is high or
exceptional. Where they are adopted, an applicant will be expected to consider
the CIA as part of their application and include any necessary steps to promote
the licensing objectives in the operating schedule. The application is then
considered in light of the CIA.

The Section 182 Guidance gives some examples of the types of issues which
may result in a CIA being adopted:

‘Queuing in itself may lead to conflict, disorder and anti-social behaviour.
Moreover, large concentrations of people may also attract criminal activities
such as drug dealing, pick pocketing and street robbery. Local services such
as public transport, public lavatory provision and street cleaning may not be
able to meet the demand posed by such concentrations of drinkers leading to
issues such as street fouling, littering, traffic and public nuisance caused by
concentrations of people who cannot be effectively dispersed quickly’.
(Paragraph 14.22).

Page 11



6.22

6.23

6.24

6.25

7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

The Section 182 Guidance confirms:

The absence of a CIA does not prevent any responsible authority or other
person making representations on an application for the grant or variation of a
licence on the grounds that the premises will give rise to a negative cumulative
impact on one or more of the licensing objectives, However, in each case it
would be incumbent on the person making the representation to provide
relevant evidence of cumulative impact’. (Paragraph 14.42)

With this in mind, it should be noted again that the Police did not make a
representation but instead agreed a condition.

Those that have made representations should provide, prior to the hearing and
in response to the Notice of Hearing, any evidence they have to support the
claim that this particular premises will have a negative cumulative impact on the
licensing objectives.

Additionally, it would be helpful if they could provide details of any complaints /
concerns they have raised about such issues to the Police or Mid Devon District
Council, including an overview of the issue, reference numbers, dates and
times. Providing this evidence prior to the hearing will hopefully give the
Licensing Team time to verify and review the information.

LICENSING POLICY
The Act requires the Council, as the Licensing Authority, to formally adopt a
policy setting out how it will deal with its duties under the Act. The current Policy

came into effect in November 2024.

Members must have regard to the Licensing Authority’s Policy when making
their decision and it can be viewed in full here:

https://www.middevon.gov.uk/business/licensing/new-statement-of-licensing-
policy-licensing-act-2003/

The following information from the Policy is highlighted in advance of the
hearing:

It is recognised that the licensing function is only one means of securing the
delivery of the above objectives and should not therefore be seen as a “cure
all” for solving all problems within the community.... (Paragraph 3.2)

Any Other Person attending a hearing may expand on their representation but
may not introduce new or different representations. (Paragraph 5.14)

When determining a licence application, the overriding principle adopted by this
Licensing Authority will be that each application will be determined on its merits.
The Licensing Authority will have regard to any guidance issued by the Home
Office, this Policy and any measures it deems necessary to promote the
licensing objectives. The Licensing Authority may depart from the guidelines in

Pageg 12


https://www.middevon.gov.uk/business/licensing/new-statement-of-licensing-policy-licensing-act-2003/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/business/licensing/new-statement-of-licensing-policy-licensing-act-2003/

7.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

7.11

8.0

8.1

this Policy if it has justifiable and compelling reasons to do so. The Licensing
Authority will give reasons for any such departure from the Policy. (Paragraph
6.3)

The Licensing Authority will expect applicants to demonstrate in their
applications active steps for the promotion of the licensing objectives. When
determinin
[...]
 objections that have been received
from responsible authorities or other persons, and representations made by the
applicant or premises user as the case may be. (Paragraph 9.42)

The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to
what it is intended to achieve. (Paragraph 9.43)

Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion of
the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would
be suitable to achieve that end. While this does not therefore require a licensing
authority to decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should
aim to consider the potential burden that any condition would impose on the
premises licence holder (such as the financial burden due to restrictions on
licensable activities) as well as the potential benefit in terms of the promotion
of the licensing objectives. However, it is imperative that the authority ensures
that the factors which form the basis of its determination are limited to
consideration of the promotion of the objectives and nothing outside those
parameters... (Paragraph 9.44)

Pageol4



Options of the Sub-Committee

9.6 The Committee must take such steps as it considers appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives. This may include:

e Granting the licence as applied for

e Granting the licence subject to appropriate modifications necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives

e Excluding from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates

e Refusing to specify a Designated Premises Supervisor

Rejecting the application

9.7 Reasons must be given for the decision and they must set out the matters taken
into consideration and why such a decision was arrived at.

9.8 Members have five working days from the conclusion of the hearing to make a
decision.

10.0 APPEAL

10.1 If any party (i.e. app
[...]
 CCI'V system a copy of any materigl relevanl to sny ongoing  investigation
Immediately on request

All CCTV imuges will be retained for 2 period of not less than 31 day

An incident register of all occurrences and ciections from the premises will be
mainzained at the premises and all details of public order offences will be recorded.

All persons involved in the sale of alcohol will reccive initial and subsequent 6 monthly
refrosher training by the Designated Premiscs Superviser or an appropriately accredited
training provider with repards to the law in relation Lo the sale of alcohol. This will be
recorded in a staiT training register and will include, signature of the member of staff,
the DPS or an appropriately accrediled training provider together with the date.

All Records shall be retained at the premises for a period of no less than 12 months and
mude available to responsible authorities on request.

¢) Public safety

We will consider selvice from responsinle authorities

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Page 32




We will consider advice from responsible authorities

¢) The protection of children from harm

There will he in pluce & written age veritication policy in relation to the sale or supply of
alcohol, which will specify a Challenge 25 proof of age requirement. This means that staff
working at the premiscs must ask individuals who appear o be under 25 years of uge,
attempting to purchase lcohol, to produee identification. The only acceptable identification
documents will be:

- A photo driving licence

- A passport

- An identification card carrying the PASS hologram

Unless such ideatificarion is produced the sale of alcohol must be refised.

This policy will include documented steps tuken 1o prevent aduits from purchasing alcohol for
or on behalf of children under 18,

The premises shull display prominent signage indicating at any point of sale and ot the entrance
to the premises that a Challenge 25 scheme is in operation.

An aleohol sates r
[...]
 There are at least two experienced Members in attendance
e Rotation of Membership
‘Experienced’ is defined as having previously taken part in two separate hearings.

Members may sit on a Hearing which relates to their own Ward as long as there is no
conflict of interest “and any relevant declarations are made at the beginning of the
meeting.

The Chairman for a Hearing shall be selected from the Members that form the Sub-
Committee.

When unforeseen circumstances require, or an urgent matter has arisen, the Sub-
Committee may be made up of two Councillors as opposed to three.

Hearings to be held in public

Licensing Hearings shall take place in public. However, the Sub-Committee

may exclude the public (including a party to the hearing) from all or part of a hearing
where it considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest
in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public.

The Sub-Committee may require any person attending the hearing who is in their
opinion behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may:

a) refuse to permit that person to return, or
1

Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



	Agenda
	3 Determination of a Premises Licence for Spar, 23 Bampton Street, Tiverton, Devon, EX16 6AA
	Annex 1 - Application form
	Annex 2 - Plan of premises
	Annex 3 - 7 Copies of representations
	Annex 8 - Procedure




Minutes of the meeting


 

Licencing Sub Committee – 14 July 2025 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the LICENCING SUB COMMITTEE held on 14 July 
2025 at 10.00 am 
 
Present   
Councillors:   

J Cairney, F J Colthorpe and A Cuddy 
 

 
Also Present 

 

Officer:  Deborah Sharpley (Legal Services Manager), Sarah 
Hargreaves (Solicitor), Thomas Keating (Specialist Lead 
(Licensing) Officer) and Angie Howell (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

 
4 APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

5 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor J Cairney was elected as the Chair of the Sub-Committee. 
 

6 DETERMINATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR SPAR, 23 BAMPTON 
STREET, TIVERTON, DEVON, EX16 6AA  
 
An application had been received for a new premises licence for the Spar, 23 
Bampton Street, Tiverton, Devon, EX16 6AA. 
 
The Chair introduced the Members of the Sub-Committee and officers that were 
present and explained the process for the Hearing. 
 
No declaration of interest were declared however Cllr A Cuddy informed the 
Committee, out of courtesy, that he ran a restaurant which was located opposite the 
Spar. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee agreed that the meeting should be heard in public 
session and that there would be no time limit for speakers. 
 
The Sub-Committee confirmed they had received and read the paperwork circulated 
in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Specialist Lead (Licensing) Officer outlined the contents of the report as follows:- 
 

 An application had been submitted, on behalf of Russh Limited, for a new 
premises licence for Spar at 23 Bampton Street, Tiverton, Devon, EX16 6AA. 



 

Licencing Sub Committee – 14 July 2025 2 

 The application was for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 

 The report provided a summary of conditions to ensure the Licensing 
Objectives were met. They included:- 
(a) Ensuring all spirits were displayed behind the counter; 
(b) Installing and operating a CCTV system; 
(c) Keeping and maintaining an Incident Book and an Alcohol Sales Refusal 

Register; 
(d) Ensuring staff were fully trained; 
(e) Adopting and implementing a Challenge 25 Policy and displaying posters 

to confirm it was in place. 

 No representations were received from any Responsible Authorities. 

 Although the Police had not made a representation they did agree the 
following condition with the applicant:- 
“There shall be no sale of single cans of beer, lager or cider of 6% ABV 
(Alcohol by Volume) or above from the premises”. 

 The representations received did not provide a significant amount of details in 
relation to the application.  All outside parties were given the opportunity to 
elaborate, however they were not in attendance today. 

 Mid Devon District Council had not adopted a Cumulative Impact Assessment 
(CIA) which helped to limit the number or types of licence applications granted 
in areas to ensure it would not have a negative impact on the licensing 
objectives. 

 Those that had made representations were asked by the Licensing Team how 
they felt the Licensing Objectives would be affected from a cumulative 
perspective.  No further communication had been received. 

 The options for the Sub-Committee included:- 
(a) Granting the license as applied for; 
(b) Granting the licence subject to appropriate modifications necessary for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives; 
(c) Excluding from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 

which the application related; 
(d) Refusing to specify a Designated Premises Supervisor; 
(e) Rejecting the application. 

 
The Chair invited the applicant to present his case.  The representative for Russh 
Limited, Mr Patrick Burke informed the Sub-Committee of the following:- 
 

 The premises had been a long established newsagent. 

 The applicant had a wealth of experience and was currently managing two 
petrol stations (Shell and Morrisons) and another general store in the area. 

 Ongoing training was provided to staff.  Morrisons and Shell used CPL 
Learning and Lockett & Co for their ongoing staff training.  

 Devon and Cornwall Police had agreed a condition. 

 With regard to representations received the following comments were made 
with regard to concerns of:- 
a) An increase in anti-social behaviour – there was no evidence for this. 
b) The saturation of licensed premises – this was not relevant. 
c) Minors accessing alcohol – detailed comprehensive steps had been taken 

and there had been no objections from Child Services. 
d) Break-ins – this was not relevant. 
e) An increase in litter – adequate bins would be provided. 



 

Licencing Sub Committee – 14 July 2025 3 

f) An increase on strain to public services – there had been no objections 
from Responsible Authorities. 

 The High Court case R (on application of Daniel Thwaites plc) v Wirral 
Magistrates Court and Others (2008) EWHC 838 (Admin) had emphasised 
company guidance that there should be a “light touch” bureaucracy for 
applications and decisions should be based on evidence not speculation. 

 The representations received were speculative and the Licensing Authority 
should not give weight to those. 

 
The following questions were raised by:- 
 
Councillor A Cuddy 
 

 Did the other premises that the applicant managed sell alcohol? 
Mr R Indradas, the designated supervisor for the applicant confirmed that they 
did. 

 

 Would there be 2 people working on an evening to protect staff? 
Mr R Indradas confirmed that there would be 2 people working on an evening. 

 

 How many cameras would be installed for the CCTV? 
It was explained by Mr P Burke that 16 cameras would be installed and that 
there would always be a member of staff on site to operate them should the 
Police need access and that recordings were kept for 31 days. 

 
Cllr F J Colthorpe 
 

 How would the Police condition, with regard to refusing to sell 1 drink rather 
than 6 drinks, help to reduce anti-social behaviour? 
It was confirmed by Mr P Burke that this was a standard condition used by the 
Police up and down the country, particularly in town centres.   Customers 
would generally buy products to eat or drink at home rather than drinking on 
the streets.  In addition, someone was unlikely to buy a pack of 4/6 drinks 
when refused the 1.  This also acted as a deterrent for anti-social behaviour. 

 
Cllr J Cairney 
 

 Can you confirm that there would be no sale of single cans of beer, lager or 
cider of 6% ABV or above? 
Mr R Indradas confirmed that this was the case. 
 

 How did the Refusal Register work? 
Mr P Burke explained that all stores had a system that when a product was 
scanned a message would flash to confirm if the customer was over 25.   If the 
sale was refused, the scanner would print out a receipt that the server would 
sign.  A hard copy Refusal Book would also be provided as well as training for 
all staff. 
 

 Was there any additional security measures apart from CCTV? 
It was confirmed by Mr R Indradas that the wooden door frame would be 
changed and an external shutter would be considered; and if not allowed (by 
Planning) an internal shutter would be considered. 



 

Licencing Sub Committee – 14 July 2025 4 

 
Cllr A Cuddy 
 

 How many bins would the premises install since the pavement outside was 
narrow? 
Mr R Indradas confirmed that bins could be provided in the store; this was 
done in his other premises.  However when the business was up and running 
an adequate amount of bins would be provided according to the need. 

 
The Chair invited the applicant to summarise. 
 
Mr R Burke explained that there had only been 5 letters of objection despite the 
thousands of people in Tiverton that had not made any comments. 
 
Numerous businesses were closing and when a new business was opened, creating 
training and careers for people then this should be credited for. Mr R Indradas had 
spent 15 years working for Tesco and had a good grasp on what was required and 
he appreciated the importance of staff training. 
Members of the Sub-Committee then retired to reach a decision in private 
accompanied by the Council’s representatives from Legal and Democratic Services.  
 
 
The Sub-Committee returned and the Chair made the following statement:- 

 
In making its decision the Sub-Committee has taken into account the relevant 
legislation, the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the report of the 
Licensing Officer, the relevant representations submitted prior to the hearing and the 
presentations of those present at the hearing today.   
 
In particular, the Sub-Committee noted the following: 
 

 The Responsible Authorities e.g. the Fire Service, Environmental Health etc. 
made no representations to the application; and more importantly that the 
Police, who are responsible for dealing with crime and disorder, had made no 
representations about the application as applied for. 

 The relevant concerns about possible increased crime, anti-social behaviour 
and public nuisance, noise and littering and access to alcohol by minors in the 
representations received. 

 The proposals offered by the applicant in section M of the application to 
promote the licensing objectives.  

 The additional condition the applicant has agreed with Police. 

 The indication by the applicant that consideration will be given to the provision 
of bins once the business is up and running. 

 The security considerations that have been considered by the applicant e.g. 
electronic point of sale (epos) system in relation to refusals and a shutter. 

 The applicant’s experience in running other licensed premises.  
 

The Sub-Committee did not take into account what it felt to be irrelevant concerns 
about the number of licensed premises in the vicinity and whether the high street is 
becoming unsuitable for children. 
 



 

Licencing Sub Committee – 14 July 2025 5 

Reason for the Decision: 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to grant the application for the premises 
licence as applied for plus the additional condition agreed with the Police, namely: 
 
‘There shall be no sale of single cans of beer, lager or cider of 6% ABV or above 
from the premises’. 
 
The Legal representative advised that all parties would be notified of the decision in 
writing and also the rights of appeal. 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 11.13 am) CHAIR 
 


